As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021

Amount in
foreign currency Amount in ` Amount in

foreign currency Amount in `

Trade receivables usd  1.83  139.04  1.60  117.61
EURO*  -   -   -   -

Trade payables usd  -   -   0.07  5.15
euro  -   -   0.02  1.72

JPY  -   -   0.03  0.02
Bank accounts - EEFC usd  0.18  13.71  0.22  16.14

EURO*  -   0.13  -   0.23
Creditors for capital goods usd  0.08  6.35  0.24  17.64

   * The amount’s are less than ` 0.01 million / €0.01 million and hence disclosed as (-)

151Annual Report 2021-22

Notes
forming part of the financial statements

Financial
Statements

AGM
Notice

statutory
Reports

Corporate
overview

  Sensitivity analysis
   A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the USD, EURO and JPY against INR at 31 March 2022 and 31

March 2021 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and
affected equity and profit and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant.

(` in million)

particulars
 Profit and loss  Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2022
USD (1% movement)  1.46  (1.46)  1.09  (1.09)
EURO (1% movement)  -   -   -   -
JPY (1% movement)  -   -   -   -
31 March 2021
USD (1% movement)  1.11  (1.11)  0.83  (0.83)
EURO (1% movement)  (0.01)  0.01  (0.01)  0.01
JPY (1% movement)  -   -   -   -

* The amount’s are less than ` 0.01 million and hence disclosed as (-)

 B) interest rate risk
   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company’s borrowings comprises of bill discounting which carries variable rate
of interest, which expose it to interest rate risk.

(` in million)

particulars As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

Variable rate borrowings  76.97  92.07

  Sensitivity analysis
(` in million)

particulars
 Profit and loss  Equity, net of tax

25 basis points
increase

25 basis points
decrease

25 basis points
increase

25 basis points
decrease

31 March 2022
Variable rate borrowings  0.19  (0.19)  0.14  (0.14)
31 March 2021
Variable rate borrowings  0.23  (0.23)  0.17  (0.17)

152 S.J.S. Enterprises Limited

NotES
forming part of the financial statements

35 cApiTAL MAnAgEMEnT
  The Company’s policy is to maintain stable and strong capital base structure with a focus on total equity so as to maintain

investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development and growth of the business. The Company
monitor’s the return on capital as well as the level of dividends on its equity shares. The Company’s objective when
managing capital is to maintain an optimal structure so as to maximize shareholder value and safeguard its ability to
continue as a going concern.